

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_  
ROBERT IKE COMBS, :  
Appellant, :  
v. :  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee. :  
\_\_\_\_\_X

CASE NO.

FILED  
8,477

SID

NOV 29 1968

CLERK SUP

By

Depository

*Lanya*

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Asa D. Sokolow  
Marvin R. Lange  
Richard L. Claman  
575 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 940-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....  | 2           |
| A. The Basic Facts .....   | 2           |
| B. The Facts Concerning The Trial .....  | 3           |
| C. The Facts That Counsel And The Jury Never<br>Learned .....  | 6           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 8           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 10          |
| THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN NOT HOLDING THAT DEFENDANT<br>DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT<br>THE GUILT PHASE AND THE PENALTY PHASE .....             | 10          |
| A. Standard By Which Counsel's Performance Is<br>Measured .....  | 10          |
| B. Defendant Did Not Receive Effective<br>Assistance Of Counsel At The Guilt Phase .....   | 12          |
| 1. Counsel Failed To Investigate And<br>Present Evidence Tending To Establish<br>Defendant's Innocence .....   | 12          |
| a. Counsel Failed To Investigate And<br>Present Evidence Of The Relation-<br>ship Between Perry And Gaye Lynn .....  | 12          |
| i. Counsel's Omissions Resulted In<br>Serious Prejudice To Defendant .....   | 12          |
| ii. Counsel's "Explanation" For Not<br>Conducting An Adequate Investi-<br>gation Is Inadequate .....   | 17          |
| (A) Counsel's Contemporaneous<br>Actions Show That He Did<br>Not Rely On His Ostensible<br>Belief In His Client's<br>Guilt As His Reason Not To<br>Investigate ..... | 18          |

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| (B) Even If Counsel Had Relied<br>On His Ostensible Belief<br>In His Client's Guilt, Any<br>Such Reliance Would Have<br>Been Unfounded ..... | 20          |
| (C) Even If Counsel Had Had a<br>Well Founded Belief That<br>His Client Was Guilty, He<br>Would Be Obligated To<br>Investigate .....         | 24          |
| b. Counsel Failed To Investigate And<br>Present Further Evidence Of Perry's<br>Likely Fabrication .....                                      | 27          |
| 2. Counsel Failed To Perform Effectively<br>Concerning Handwriting Issues .....  | 30          |
| a. Counsel Failed To Show That<br>Defendant Did Not Write The Note .....   | 30          |
| b. Counsel Failed To Obtain And Have<br>Analyzed Gaye Lynn's Handwriting .....   | 36          |
| 3. Counsel Failed To Perform Effectively<br>Concerning Gunshot Residue Analysis .....  | 38          |
| 4. Other Failures .....  | 41          |
| C. Defendant Did Not Receive Effective Assis-<br>tance Of Counsel At The Sentencing Phase .....  | 43          |
| 1. Counsel's Ineffectiveness At The Guilt<br>Phase Requires That Defendant's<br>Sentence Be Set Aside .....                                  | 44          |
| 2. Counsel's Ineffectiveness At The<br>Sentencing Phase Requires That<br>Defendant's Sentence Be Set Aside .....                             | 45          |
| a. Counsel Told The Jury That There<br>Was No Reason For Leniency .....  | 47          |
| b. Counsel Failed To Seek Out And<br>Present Evidence .....  | 48          |
| c. Counsel Failed To Argue Concerning<br>Aggravating And Mitigating<br>Circumstances .....   | 55          |

|                         | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| d. Other Failures ..... | 56          |
| CONCLUSION.....         | 60          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Adams v. State</u> , 341 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1976),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 878 (1977).....                               | 43          |
| <u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 428 U.S. 923 (1976).....                              | 15          |
| <u>Arrowood v. Clusen</u> , 732 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1984).....  | 42          |
| <u>Bell v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1981).....  | 43          |
| <u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir.),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct 374<br>88 L.Ed. 2d 367 (1985)..... | 49, 50      |
| <u>Bowen v. Keen</u> , 154 Fla. 161, 17 So. 2d 706<br>(Fla. 1944).....  | 15          |
| <u>Budman v. Florida</u> , 362 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....  | 41          |
| <u>Buford v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1163 (1982).....                             | 45          |
| <u>Buford v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986).....  | 59          |
| <u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct.<br>2633, 86 L.Ed. 2d 231 (1985).....                                       | 50          |
| <u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038,<br>35 L.Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....  | 16          |
| <u>Cirack v. State</u> , 201 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1967).....  | 42          |
| <u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978).....   | 16          |
| <u>Davis v. Alabama</u> , 596 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir.<br>1979), <u>vacated as moot</u> , 446 U.S. 903 (1980).....                       | 33          |
| <u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105,<br>39 L.Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....  | 16, 27      |

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Douglas v. Wainwright</u> , 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>vacated and remanded in light of Strickland v. Washington</u> , 468 U.S. 1206 (1984), <u>reinstated on remand</u> , 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1208 (1985).....                               | 47          |
| <u>Eldridge v. Atkins</u> , 665 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 910 (1982).....   | 25          |
| <u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed. 2d 1140 (1982).....  | 59          |
| <u>Fleming v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1979).....  | 42          |
| <u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965, 85 L.Ed. 2d 344 (1985).....   | 42          |
| <u>Franklin v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1981).....   | 43          |
| <u>Green v. Georgia</u> , 442 U.S. 95, 99 S.Ct. 2150, 60 L.Ed. 2d 738 (1979).....  | 15          |
| <u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984).....   | 42          |
| <u>Holmes v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1983).....   | 48, 53, 55  |
| <u>House v. Balkcom</u> , 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 870 (1984).....   | 11          |
| <u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....   | 15          |
| <u>Johnson v. Kemp</u> , 615 F. Supp. 355 (S.D.Ga. 1985) <u>aff'd on the District Court opinion</u> , 781 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1986).....  | 52, 55      |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1983).....  | 15          |
| <u>King v. Strickland</u> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>vacated and remanded in light of Strickland v. Washington</u> , 467 U.S. 1211 (1984), <u>reinstated on remand</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 2020, 85 L.Ed. 2d 301 (1985)..... | 47          |

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>King v. Strickland</u> , 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct 2020, 85 L.Ed. 2d 301 (1985)..... | 45          |
| <u>Knight v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981).....   | 11          |
| <u>Knightsbridge Marketing Services, Inc. v. Promociones y Proyectos, S.A.</u> , 728 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1984).....                         | 41          |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed. 2d 973 (1978).....  | 50, 56      |
| <u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984).....   | 54          |
| <u>Mauldin v. Wainwright</u> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984).....  | 33          |
| <u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1982).....  | 49          |
| <u>McKinzy v. Wainwright</u> , 719 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1983).....   | 16          |
| <u>Monarca v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....  | 16          |
| <u>Nix v. Whiteside</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 988, 89 L.Ed. 2d 340 (1986).....   | 19          |
| <u>Perri v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983).....  | 15          |
| <u>Porter v. State</u> , 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla.), <u>cert denied</u> , 464 U.S. 865 (1983).....  | 55          |
| <u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 969 (1977).....                                      | 57          |
| <u>Rogers v. Israel</u> , 746 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1984).....   | 33          |
| <u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 498 F. Supp. 793 (W.D. Tex. 1980).....  | 24          |
| <u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed. 2d 39 (1979).....  | 42          |
| <u>Shriner v. State</u> , 386 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 1103 (1981).....                                      | 53          |

|  | <u>Page</u>           |
|--|-----------------------|
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154,<br>82 L.Ed. 2d 340 (1984).....  | 48, 51                |
| <u>State v. Counce</u> , 392 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....  | 41                    |
| <u>State v. Peek</u> , CF 78-0445, Slip op. (Fla. 10th Cir. Ct.<br>Nov. 2, 1983).....  | 33                    |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct.<br>2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....   | 10, 11, 34,<br>47, 49 |
| <u>Taylor v. Hilton</u> , 563 F. Supp. 913 (D.N.J. 1982).....  | 41                    |
| <u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....   | 54                    |
| <u>Thomas v. Kemp</u> , 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986).....  | 52                    |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1981).....   | 57                    |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....   | 54                    |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984).....   | 49                    |
| <u>Tyler v. Kemp</u> , 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 582,<br>88 L.Ed. 2d 564 (1986)..... | 52                    |
| <u>United States v. Baynes</u> , 687 F.2d 659 (3d Cir. 1982).....  | 24, 25, 35            |
| <u>United States v. Bryant</u> , 439 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1971)....   | 41                    |
| <u>United States v. Fajardo</u> , 787 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986)..   | 27                    |
| <u>United States v. Moore</u> , 529 F.2d 355 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....   | 34                    |
| <u>United States v. Remington</u> , 191 F.2d 246<br>(2d Cir. 1951), <u>cert. denied</u> , 343 U.S. 907 (1952).....                         | 41                    |
| <u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 603 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1979).....   | 41                    |
| <u>United States v. Smith</u> , 692 F.2d 658<br>(10th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1200 (1983)....                           | 27                    |
| <u>United States v. Sonderup</u> , 639 F.2d 294 (5th Cir.),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 452 U.S. 920 (1981).....                              | 41                    |



|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>United States v. Williams</u> , 631 F.2d 198 (3d Cir. 1980)....                             | 34          |
| <u>Washington v. State</u> , 118 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)....                             | 16          |
| <u>Washington v. State</u> , 432 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983).....                                    | 49          |
| <u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920,<br>18 L.Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....       | 16          |
| <u>Wilkerson v. Turner</u> , 693 F.2d 121 (11th Cir. 1982).....                                | 16          |
| <u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978,<br>49 L.Ed. 2d 944 (1976)..... | 51          |
| <u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733,<br>77 L.Ed. 2d 235 (1983).....         | 50          |
| <br><u>Constitutions</u>   |             |
| Art. I, §9, Fla. Const. ....   | 59          |
| Art. I, §17, Fla. Const. ....  | 59          |
| Amend. VI, U.S. Const. ....  | 16          |
| Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. ....  | 59          |
| Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. ....   | 16, 59      |
| <br><u>Statutes and Rules</u>  |             |
| § 90.803, Fla. Stat. ....  | 15, 16      |
| § 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. ....  | 15          |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....  | 1, 10       |

Page

Other Authorities

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice<br>(1980).....   | 11, 24, 47,<br>51, 54 |
| American Bar Association Standards Relating to the<br>Administration of Criminal Justice (1974).....                                     | 11, 24, 47            |
| Mitchell, <u>The Ethics of the Criminal Defense<br/>Attorney -- New Answers to Old Questions,</u><br>32 Standard L. Rev. 293 (1980)..... | 23                    |
